

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No.: Cr1.R.C No.584 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	22.08.2025	<u>JSR,J</u> Admit. Notice. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice to respondent No.1 by way of Registered Post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service. Post on 22.09.2025. <u>I.A No.1 of 2025</u> Petitioner/accused is convicted for the offence punishable under section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act by the VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad in C.C.NI. No.4878 of 2022 dated 17.08.2023 and sentenced to undergo Simple Imprisonment for a period of six (06) months and pay fine amount of Rs.5,51,000/-. Aggrieved by the above said order, the petitioner filed Criminal Appeal No.397 of 2023. The learned Sessions Judge dismissed the appeal by confirming the judgment of the trial Court on 15.07.2023.	

Mr. A. Suryanarayana, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the lower Appellate Court suspended the imprisonment of the petitioner and the petitioner deposited 20% of the amount i.e., Rs.1,08,200/-, while admitting the appeal.

He further submitted that the suspension order granted by the lower Appellate Court is continued till dismissal of the Appeal. Unless this Court suspends the imprisonment imposed by the Courts below the petitioner will be put to great hardship.

Taking into consideration of the above facts and circumstances of the case, the impugned judgment dated 15.07.2025 passed by Additional Sessions Judge for Communal Offences Case-cum-VII Additional Sessions Judge-cum-XXI Additional Chief Judge, Hyderabad by confirming the judgment of the trial Court dated 17.08.2023 in C.C.NI.No.4878 on the file of VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad are suspended for a period of eight (08) weeks.

MRKR/SZT

JSR,J

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

Hon'ble Sri Justice C. Praveen Kumar,
Door No.8-2-293/82/NL/149-B, MLA&MP Colony,
Vijaya Co-operative Society, Road No.10-C, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad – 500033.

