

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLRC NO: 584 OF 2025**

Between:

G. Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. G. Linga Reddy.

...Petitioner/Revision Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRLRC 584 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. B. Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Late Mallaiah, Aged about 51 Years, Occ Advocate, R/ o. H.No.8-1-339/15, BJR Nagar, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :A SURYANARAYANA

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 397 & 401 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim orders of suspension of the Judgment dated 15.07.2025 in Crl. Appeal No. 397 of 2023 on the file of Additional Sessions Judge for the Trial of Communal Offences Case - cum - VII Addl. Sessions Judge - cum - XXI Addl. Chief Judge, Hyderabad, which confirmed the Judgment dated 17.08.2023 in C.C-NI No. 4878 of 2022 on the file of Learned VI Metropolitan Magistrate (now VI Judicial Magistrate of First Class) at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 584 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

Petitioner/accused is convicted for the offence punishable under section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act by the VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad in C.C.NI. No.4878 of 2022 dated 17.08.2023 and sentenced to undergo Simple Imprisonment for a period of six (06) months and pay fine amount of Rs.5,51,000/-.

Aggrieved by the above said order, the petitioner filed Criminal Appeal No.397 of 2023. The learned Sessions Judge dismissed the appeal by confirming the judgment of the trial Court on 15.07.2023.

Mr. A. Suryanarayana, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the lower Appellate Court suspended the imprisonment of the petitioner and the petitioner deposited 20% of the amount i.e., Rs.1,08,200/-, while admitting the appeal.

He further submitted that the suspension order granted by the lower Appellate Court is continued till dismissal of the Appeal. Unless this Court suspends the imprisonment imposed by the Courts below the petitioner will be put to great hardship.

Taking into consideration of the above facts and circumstances of the case, the impugned judgment dated 15.07.2025 passed by Additional Sessions Judge for Communal Offences Case-cum-VII Additional Sessions Judge-cum-XXI Additional Chief Judge, Hyderabad by confirming the judgment of the trial Court dated 17.08.2023 in C.C.NI.No.4878 on the file of VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad are suspended for a period of eight (08) weeks.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. B. Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Late Mallaiah, Occ Advocate, R/ o. H.No.8-1-339/15, BJR Nagar, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.
(By RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI A SURYANARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:22/08/2025

ORDER

**IA. No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLRC.No.584 of 2025**

SUSPENSION

