

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

IA No. 7 OF 2025

IN

CRLRC NO: 584 OF 2025

Between:

G. Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. G. Linga Reddy, Aged about 46 Years, Occ Business,
R/o. H.No. 8-42-293/ 82/ PLN/ 205, Padmalaya Ambedkar Nagar, Film Nagar,
Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/Revision Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRLRC 584 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. B. Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Late Mallaiah, Aged about 51 Years, Occ: Advocate,
R/o. H.No.8-1-339/15, BJR Nagar, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of
Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner

:M/s A SURYANARAYANA

Counsel for the Respondent No.1

: Sri B.Chandra Sekhar(party-in-person)

Counsel for the Respondent No.2

: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, it is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to extend the interim orders dated 22.08.2025 passed in I.A.No. 01 of 2025 in CrI.R.C No. 584 of 2025 for further period beyond 29.12.2025 or until further orders, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 584 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.08.2025, 17.10.2025 and 28.11.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the court made the following order;

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking extension of the interim order granted on 22.08.2025.

Heard Sri A Suryanarayana, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri B.Chandra Sekhar, learned party-in-person (respondent No.1).

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this Court granted an interim order on 22.08.2025 and the same has been extended from time to time. The said order expired on 29.12.2025. Unless the interim order is extended, the petitioner will be put to great hardship.

Per contra, the learned party-in-person submits that he has already filed a vacate stay petition, i.e., I.A. No. 4 of 2025, and the same is pending. He further submits that he may be permitted to withdraw 20% of the compensation amount, i.e., Rs. 1,08,200/-.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the withdrawal of the amount may be made subject to the outcome of the present Criminal Revision Case.

The same has not been opposed by the learned party-in-person.

Taking into consideration the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, the interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 31.01.2026, and the learned party-in-person is permitted to withdraw 20% of the compensation amount, i.e., Rs. 1,08,200/-, from the Court of the learned VI Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad. The said withdrawal shall be subject to the outcome of the present Criminal Revision Case.

List on 27.01.2026.

Sd/- U SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Sessions Judge for the Trial of Communal Offences Case - cum - VII Addl. Sessions Judge - cum - XXI Addl. Chief Judge, Hyderabad

2. The VI Metropolitan Magistrate (now VI Judicial Magistrate of First Class) at Hyderabad
3. One CC to SRI A SURYANARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED: 30/12/2025

NOTE: LIST ON 27.01.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 7 OF 2025

IN

CRLRC NO: 584 OF 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

