

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K SUJANA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
CRLRC NO: 584 OF 2025**

**Between:**

G. Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. G. Linga Reddy, Aged about 46 Years, Occ Business, R/o.  
H.No. 8-42-293/ 82/ PLN/ 205, Padmalaya Ambedkar Nagar, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/Revision Petitioner  
(Petitioner in CRLRC 584 OF 2025  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. B. Chandra Sekhar, S/o. Late Mallaiah, Aged about 51 Years, Occ: Advocate, R/o.  
H.No.8-1-339/15, BJR Nagar, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of  
Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s A SURYANARAYANA**  
**Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Sri B.Chandra Sekhar (party-in-person)**  
**Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 397 & 401 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim orders of suspension of the Judgment dated 15.07.2025 in Crl. Appeal No. 397 of 2023 on the file of Additional Sessions Judge for the Trial of Communal Offences Case - cum - VII Addl. Sessions Judge - cum - XXI Addl. Chief Judge, Hyderabad, which confirmed the Judgment dated 17.08.2023 in C.C-NI No. 4878 of 2022 on the file of Learned VI Metropolitan Magistrate (now VI Judicial Magistrate of First Class) at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 584 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.08.2025, 17.10.2025, 28.11.2025 & 20.02.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025, order dated 30.01.2026 in IA.No.1 of 2026, order dated 02.03.2026 made in Ia. No. 2 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the court made the following order;

**ORDER:**

**List on 20.04.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.**

**Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Additional Sessions Judge for the Trial of Communal Offences Case - cum - VII Addl. Sessions Judge - cum - XXI Addl. Chief Judge, Hyderabad
2. The VI Metropolitan Magistrate (now VI Judicial Magistrate of First Class) at Hyderabad
3. One CC to SRI A SURYANARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SKS, J**

**DATED:16.03.2026**

**NOTE: LIST ON 20.04.2026.**

**ORDER**

**IA No.1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CRLRC NO: 584 OF 2025**



**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**